● 333,334 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase 166,667 ADSs at an exercise price of $2.00 per

ADS, to be issued to the placement agent in connection with the offering.

DILUTION

If you invest in the ADSs, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the offering price per
share and the net tangible book value per share after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing the net
tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding ordinary shares as represented by ADSs.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was $3,470,000, or $0.21 per ADS. After giving effect to the sale of the

ADSs in the aggregate amount of approximately $5 million at an offering price of $1.50 per ADS, and after deducting the placement agent
fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been $4,282,000 or
$0.22 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.01 per ADS to our existing shareholders and an
immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $1.28 per ADS to new investors. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Offering price per ADS   $ 1.50

Net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2017  $ 0.21
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS after this offering  $ 0.01

As-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2017, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.22

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering   $ 1.28

The above table is based on 32,709,901 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2017 and excludes the following:

 ● 446,827 ordinary shares held in treasury;

 ● 925,743 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding  at a weighted-average exercise price of $6.37

share;

 ● 13,608,824 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted-average exercise price of $2.525

per share which includes 6,804,412 ordinary shares represented by ADSs issuable upon the exercise of warrants;

 ● 1,766,634 additional ordinary shares available for future issuance under our 2013 Share Option Plan;

 S-14

Table of Contents

 ● 5,000,004 ordinary shares represented by 2,500,002 ADSs issuable upon exercise of unregistered warrants to be issued to the

investors in a private placement concurrently with this offering, at an exercise price of $2.00 per ADS; and

 ● 333,334 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase 166,667 ADSs at an exercise price of $2.00 per